

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

UNIVERSAL FUEL, INC.

and

Case 5-CA-34622

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, DISTRICT LODGE 4

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Patrick J. Cullen, Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
103 South Gay Street, Eighth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-4061
(410) 962-2916
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
patrick.cullen@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS THAT RESPONDENT HAS WAIVED	1
III.	FACTS	3
A.	Respondent’s Business Operation.....	3
B.	The Union Wins a Secret-Ballot Election to Represent Respondents’ Employees.....	4
C.	The Parties Begin Bargaining and Reach Tentative Agreements.....	5
	1. <i>Seniority Controls All Job Assignments, Promotions, Layoffs and Recalls.</i>	5
	2. <i>Discipline and Discharge for Just Cause.</i>	6
	3. <i>At the Conclusion of Bargaining on October 8, the Open Issues are Identified.</i>	7
D.	As the Contract Year Comes to a Close, Respondent Reneges on Past Agreements and Submits New Proposals to the Union.	8
	1. <i>At Respondent’s Insistence, Bargaining is Relocated to Alabama.</i>	8
	2. <i>Union Security is Among the Open Issues.</i>	9
	3. <i>Respondent Derails the Bargaining Process When it Presents “Proposal B.”</i>	10
	a. Respondent Retreats from Tentative Agreements on Seniority.....	11
	b. Respondent Reneges on the Tentative Agreement that Discipline and Discharge Will Be for Just Cause.	12
	c. Respondent Injects the Issue of Subcontracting Late in Negotiations.....	12

d.	Respondent Insists on Bargaining About the Amount of Fees Paid by Employees Who Are Not Members of the Union.....	13
e.	Respondent Proposes that Employees May Not Picket Under Any Circumstances.....	15
4.	<i>The Union Strongly Objects to “Proposal B.”</i>	16
5.	<i>By the Close of Bargaining on November 6, Respondent Makes “Concessions.”</i>	18
6.	<i>Negotiations Break Down and Respondent Announces It Will Withdraw All of Its Contract Proposals On December 1, 2008.</i>	18
E.	Although Several Issues Remained Open, Respondent Falsely Informed Employees That the Only Issue Preventing an Agreement is Union Security. .	19
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	21
A.	There is Abundant Evidence That Respondent Has Violated the Act by Engaging in Bad-Faith Bargaining with the Union.	21
1.	<i>Respondent Unlawfully Retreated from Tentative Agreements.</i>	22
2.	<i>Respondent’s Proposal on Seniority was Regressive.</i>	26
3.	<i>Late in Negotiations, and Without any Justification, Respondent Injects the Issue of Subcontracting.</i>	27
4.	<i>Respondent Refuses to Accede to Union-Security Provisions Because of Philosophical Objections.</i>	27
5.	<i>Respondent Insists on Bargaining About the Amount of Fees Paid by Nonmembers.</i>	29
6.	<i>Respondent Presents an Illegal Proposal that Prohibits Employees From Picketing Under All Circumstances.</i>	32
7.	<i>Respondent Unlawfully Conditions its Contract Proposals Upon Approval by the United States Government, and Withdrew its Proposals Because the Union Did Not Accept Them in Time to Be Approved by the Government.</i>	33

8.	<i>Respondent Falsely Informed Employees that the Only Issue Preventing an Agreement was Union Security.</i>	35
B.	The Relief Sought in the Amended Complaint is Necessary to Remedy Respondent’s Unlawful Conduct.	37
1.	<i>An Extension of the Certification Year and a Bargaining Schedule are Warranted.</i>	37
2.	<i>Respondent Should Be Required to Reinstate the Terms, Including All Tentative Agreements, from its October 8, 2008 Proposal.</i>	38
3.	<i>Respondent Should be Required to Reimburse the Union For the Costs of Bargaining on November 6.</i>	39
V.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

NLRB v. Borg-Warner (Wooster Division), 356 U.S. 342 (1958) 30
NLRB v. Montgomery Ward, 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943)..... 22
NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., 118 F.2d 874 (1st Cir. 1941) 22

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

CWA v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988)..... 31
H.K. Porter v. NLRB, 397 U.S. 99 (1970) 35
Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, 525 U.S. 33 (1998) 31
NLRB v. General Motors Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963) 31
NLRB v. Magnavox Company of Tennessee, 415 U.S. 322 (1974) 32

National Labor Relations Board Cases

Atlanta Hilton and Tower, 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)..... 21
Chester County Hospital, 320 NLRB 604 (1995) 28
Dynalectron Corp., 286 NLRB 302 (1987) 34
General Electric, 150 NLRB 192 (1964) 29
Homestead Nursing & Rehabilitation Ctr., 310 NLRB 678 (1993)..... 22
Hospitality Motor Inn, Inc., 249 NLRB 1036 (1980)..... 28
Hotel Roanoke, 293 NLRB 182 (1989) 27
Hydrotherm, Inc., 302 NLRB 990 (1991) 35, 36
Management Training Corp. 317 NLRB 1355 (1995) 34
Mar-Jac Poultry, 136 NLRB 785 (1962) 37
Massillon Community Hospital, 282 NLRB 675 (1987) 33
Mid Continent Concrete, 336 NLRB 258 (2001) 26
National Maritime Union (Texas Co.), 78 NLRB 971 (1948)..... 33
Overnite Transportation Co., 296 NLRB 669 (1989) 21
Register Guard, 351 NLRB 1110 (2007) 33
St. George Warehouse, Inc., 341 NLRB 904 (2004)..... 28
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950) 8
Suffield Academy, 336 NLRB 659 (2001) 22
The Mead Corp., 256 NLRB 686 (1981)..... 35
Valley West Health Care, Inc., 312 NLRB 247 (1993) 24
Wild Oats Community Markets, 336 NLRB 179 (2001)..... 29
